



Department of Administration
 Purchasing Division
 2019 Washington Street East
 Post Office Box 50130
 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Master Agreement

Order Date: 02-09-2023

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST
 APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES,
 AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
 CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
 DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
 CONTACT.

Order Number:	CMA 0803 0070 DOT2100000024 4	Procurement Folder:	783018
Document Name:	MOW MASTER MOWER OEM PARTS	Reason for Modification:	CHANGE ORDER #3 ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER
Document Description:	MOW MASTER MOWER OEM PARTS OR EQUAL		
Procurement Type:	Central Master Agreement		
Buyer Name:			
Telephone:			
Email:			
Shipping Method:	Best Way	Effective Start Date:	2021-01-01
Free on Board:	FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid	Effective End Date:	2023-12-31

VENDOR				DEPARTMENT CONTACT	
Vendor Customer Code:	000000177068			Requestor Name:	Tammy L Clevenger
BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT & TOOL				Requestor Phone:	(304) 473-5375
1200 SOUTH BRIDGE ST				Requestor Email:	tammy.l.clevenger@wv.gov
NEW MARTINSVILLE	WV	26155		<div style="font-size: 2em; font-weight: bold;">23</div> <div style="font-weight: bold;">FILE LOCATION</div>	
US					
Vendor Contact Phone:	999-999-9999	Extension:			
Discount Details:					
	Discount Allowed	Discount Percentage	Discount Days		
#1	No	0.0000	0		
#2	No				
#3	No				
#4	No				

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AS INDICATED BY ORDER	VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER
No City	No City
WV 99999	WV 99999
US	US

[Handwritten Signature]
 2/14/2023

Purchasing Division's File Copy

Total Order Amount:	Open End
---------------------	----------

ENTERED

JE 2/10/23

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION
 DATE: *Tarah 4/13/2023*
 ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM
 DATE: *John & Gray*
 ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION
Beverly Toles
 DATE: *2-15-2023*
 ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

2/14/2023

Extended Description:

CHANGE ORDER #3-ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER

TO ADD THE UPDATED PARTS CATALOG.

ALL PROVISIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SUBSEQUENT CHANGE ORDERS NOT MODIFIED HEREIN SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

NO OTHER CHANGES

Line	Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model No	Unit	Unit Price
1	21101708			EA	0.000000
	Service From	Service To		Service Contract Amount	
				0.00	

Commodity Line Description: MOW MASTER MOWER PARTS

Extended Description:

MOW MASTER MOWER PARTS

See attached Catalog Price List for Contract Pricing.

Eligible Items from the Vendors Catalog will be provided at the Rate of +3.00% off the Manufacturers List Price.



WV DOT/DOH
BUCKHANNON, WV *tlc*

JUN -3 P 3:03

RECEIVED
EQUIPMENT DIV.

Zachary Waggoner

Bridgeport Equipment & Tool

1200 South Bridge St

New Martinsville WV, 26155

Bridgeport Equipment is submitting an updated parts catalog for contract renewal of MOW MASTER MOWER PARTS OEM or EQUAL. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same.



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Division of Highways

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

11/16/2022

D. Alan Reed, P.E.
State Highway Engineer

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

WV DOT/DOH
BUCKHANNON, WV *tlc*

2023 JAN -3 P 3:03

RECEIVED
EQUIPMENT DIV.

Zachary Waggoner
Bridgeport Equipment & Tool
1200 South Bridge St
New Martinsville, WV 26155

Subject: Contract Renewal: CMA DOT 21*24 (7021C010) CO# 02
Procurement folder: 783018

Zachary,

The Department of Transportation of West Virginia is offering to renew the original contract according to all terms, conditions, prices and specifications contained in the original contract including all authorized change orders.

The renewal dates are 1/1/23 through 12/31/23 . If your company agrees to this renewal, please sign below and return as soon as possible. You may return all renewal documents via email to tammy.l.clevenger@wv.gov

Also attached is an Affidavit that is to be part of the renewal change order and is required to be signed.

Please contact the email listed above if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Tammy L. Clevenger
Tammy Clevenger

WV DOH - Equipment Division

Attachment

We agree to renew the contract for the period as state above under the same terms, conditions, prices, and specifications in the original purchase order and any change orders thereto.

Zachary Waggoner
Name/Signature

12/28/2022
Date

Corporate Parts Manager
Title

PROCUREMENT USE ONLY
Signature/Title/Date

BRIDGEPORT PRICING - EFFECTIVE JAN 1, 2023

Item	Description	Price	2023 WVDON PRICING
2C75	PULLEY - DOUBLE 7.5"	180.00	185.40
2C85	PULLEY - DOUBLE 9"	180.00	185.40
541	PIN - DOOR GATE	15.00	15.45
6105M-TANK	CRADLE - RADIATOR MOUNT - SINGLE - JD	1,850.00	1,905.50
80002	GREASE, ZERK, 1/8" A 45 DEGREE	1.60	1.65
80003	GREASE, ZERK, 1/4"-28 STRAIGHT	2.00	2.06
80004	GREASE, ZERK, 1/4"-28 - 45 DEGREE	2.00	2.06
80005	GREASE, ZERK, 1/4"-28 - 90 DEGREE	2.00	2.06
8155-8-2	BUTT HINGE	7.00	7.21
C51	BELT - FLAIL	38.00	39.14
C55	V-BELT - 55"	40.00	41.20
FB001	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 1	0.70	0.72
FB002	BOLT - M20-1.5 X 60	4.80	4.74
FB003	BOLT - M20-2.5 X 60MM COURSE	3.00	3.09
FB004	BOLT - 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 GR8	1.50	1.55
FB005	BOLT - 3/4-10 X 2-1/2 GR8	3.40	3.50
FB006	BOLT - M10-1.5X45 -GR8.8 F/ PTO HUB	0.44	0.45
FB007	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 GR8	1.50	1.55
FB008	BOLT - 3/4-10 X 4-1/2 GR8	4.20	4.33
FB009	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 GR8	1.40	1.44
FB010	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 3 GR8	1.40	1.44
FB011	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 GR8	1.20	1.24
FB012	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 5 GR8	1.20	1.24
FB013	BOLT - 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 GR8	0.60	0.62
FB014	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 2-1/2 GR8	0.60	0.62
FB015	BOLT - 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 GR8	4.00	4.12
FB016	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 3/4 GR8	1.20	1.24
FB017	BOLT - 1/4-20 X 1	0.40	0.41
FB018	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HEX FLAT	0.60	0.62
FB019	BOLT - 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 GR8	0.60	0.62
FB020	BOLT - 1-1/8-7X 3 GR8	10.00	10.30
FB022	BOLT - 5/8-18 X 3 FINE GR8	3.00	3.09
FB023	BOLT - 5/8-18 X 2 FINE GR8	2.80	2.88
FB024	BOLT M20-2.5 X 80 GR 8.8	2.40	2.47
FB025	BOLT - 1-8 X 3 GRADE 8	6.00	6.18
FB026	BOLT - 3/4-10 X 3 GR8	4.00	4.12
FB027	BOLT - 3/4-10 X 3-1/4 GR8	5.00	5.15
FB028	BOLT - 1/2 13 X 3-1/2 GR8	2.60	2.68
FB029	BOLT - M6-1.0 X 25 8.8...	0.50	0.52
FB030	BOLT - 5/8-18 X 2.5 GR8	5.60	5.77
FB031	BOLT - M20-1.5 X 80 MM GR 8.8	14.00	14.42
FB032	BOLT - M10-1.5 X 35 MM GR8.8	1.00	1.03
FB033	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 4 GR 8	2.20	2.27

FB034	BOLT - 1-8 X 7 GR8	22.00	22.66
FB035	CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 TCS	1.20	1.24
FB036	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 GRADE 8	1.60	1.65
FB037	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 2 GRADE 8	2.00	2.06
FB038	BOLT - FLAT SOCKET CAP - 1/2-13 X 1-3/4	1.40	1.44
FB039	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 6 TAP GRADE 8	16.00	16.48
FB040	BOLT - 5/8-11 X 1-1/4 GRADE 8	2.00	2.06
FB041	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 2-3/4 GRADE 8	2.20	2.27
FB042	BOLT - 3/8-16 X 2 GRADE 8	1.20	1.24
FB043	BOLT - 3/4-10 X 4 GRADE 8	12.00	12.36
FB044	BOLT - 3/4-10 X 2 GRADE 8	4.40	4.53
FB045	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 7 GRADE 8	3.20	3.30
FB046	BOLT - GR 8 3/4-10 X 3-1/2	5.00	5.15
FB047	BOLT - 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 GRADE 8	2.20	2.27
FB048	BOLT - 5/8-11 X 3 GRADE 8	4.60	4.74
FB049	BOLT - M20-2.5 X 90 MM GR 10.9	10.00	10.30
FB050	BOLT - M12-1.75 X 50 MM GR 8.8	3.00	3.09
FB051	BOLT - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4	0.40	0.41
FB052	BOLT - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2	0.40	0.41
FF001	ROLL PIN - 5/32 X 1-1/2	0.60	0.62
FF002	STUD - 3/8-16 X 2 GR8 DOUBLE STUD	3.20	3.30
FF003	COTTER PIN - 1/8 X 3/4	0.20	0.21
FF004	CABLE TIES - BLACK HVY 14.5"	1.60	1.65
FF005	CLAMP - HYDRAULIC LINE 1"	16.00	16.48
FF006	BUMPER - CRADLE	26.00	26.78
FF007	SCREW - #14 X 1-1/2 FOR JOYSTICK	0.30	0.31
FF008	ROLL PIN - FOR SLOTTED NUT - 3/16 X 1-3/4	0.50	0.52
FF009	SET SCREW - NYLON - 1/4-28 X 3/4	0.90	0.93
FN001	NUT - 5/8-11 NYLON LOCK	0.70	0.72
FN002	NUT - 1/2-13 NYLON LOCK	0.70	0.72
FN003	NUT - 3/4-10 NUT	2.00	2.06
FN004	NUT - 3/8-16 NYLON LOCK	0.30	0.31
FN005	NUT - 5/16-18 NYLON LOCK	0.30	0.31
FN006	NUT - 3/4-10 NYLON LOCK	0.80	0.82
FN007	NUT - 5/8-11 CRIMP LOCK	0.70	0.72
FN008	NUT - 3/8-16 NUT	0.30	0.31
FN009	NUT - 1/4-20 NUT	0.20	0.21
FN010	NUT - 3/4-10 GR8 CRIMP NUT	2.60	2.68
FN011	NUT - 1-8 TOP LOCK	7.40	7.62
FN012	NUT - 1-1/8-12 NYLON	12.00	12.36
FN013	NUT - 1/2-13 TOP LOCK	1.20	1.24
FN014	NUT - 5/8-18 NUT	1.60	1.65
FN015	NUT - M8-1.25	0.30	0.31
FN016	NUT - 1-1/8-7 TOP LOCK	14.00	14.42
FN017	NUT - 1-1/8-7 NUT	7.00	7.21
FN018	NUT - 1/2-13 NUT	2.00	2.06

FN019	NUT - 5/8-18 TOP LOCK NUT	2.00	2.06
FW001	WASHER LOCK - 3/8"	0.16	0.16
FW002	WASHER - 20MM - HARDENED	0.80	0.82
FW003	WASHER - 3/4- HARDENED	0.40	0.41
FW004	WASHER - 3/4- LOCK HARDENED	0.30	0.31
FW005	WASHER - 3/8- HARDENED	0.30	0.31
FW006	WASHER - 5/16 HARDENED	0.30	0.31
FW007	WASHER 1-1/8 - HARDENED	2.00	2.06
FW008	WASHER 1/4	0.10	0.10
FW009	WASHER SAE - 5/8 HARDENED	0.50	0.52
FW010	WASHER SAE - 1 HARDENED	2.20	2.27
FW011	WASHER 1/2" SAE FLAT	0.60	0.62
FW012	WASHER 5/8 - LOCK - HARDENED	0.60	0.62
FW013	WASHER LOCK - 1/2"	0.30	0.31
FW014	WASHER M20X37	1.00	1.03
FW015	WASHER LOCKING - 1/4	3.30	3.40
FW016	WASHER - LOCKING - 3/4	15.00	15.45
JIG-ROLLERHUB	JIG - FOR INSTALLING NEW BOLT ON HUB TO OLD	160.00	164.80
MM001	MAIN FRAME	2,890.00	2,976.70
MM001-A	MAIN FRAME - ASHTABULA	4,300.00	4,429.00
MM001-F	MAIN FRAME - SIDE MOUNT	2,890.00	2,976.70
MM001-F-1	MAIN FRAME - TRANSPORT ARM	240.00	247.20
MM001-F-2	MAIN FRAME - TRANSPORT ARM MOUNT	34.00	35.02
MM001-G	GUARD - VALVE BODY	74.00	76.22
MM002	OIL RESERVOIR TANK	1,720.00	1,771.60
MM002-1	COUPLER - 1/2"	2.00	2.06
MM002-2	COUPLER - 3"	24.00	24.72
MM002-3	STRAINER - SUCTION - 3" THREADS	50.00	51.50
MMC02-4	BARB ADAPTER - 2" GALV	10.00	10.30
MM002-5	COUPLER - 3/4"	3.00	3.09
MM002A	OIL RESERVOIR TANK - BRACKET	120.00	123.60
MM004	FILLER BREATHER	34.00	35.02
MM005	FILTER - IN-TANK RETURN - 100 GPM WITH FILTER	320.00	329.60
MM005-1A	O-RING - 4MM X 133 FOR IN TANK FILTER HOUSING	3.00	3.09
MM005-2	GASKET - FOR IN-TANK HOUSING	10.00	10.30
MM005-3	COVER - FOR IN-TANK HOUSING	20.00	20.60
MM005-4	SPRING - FOR IN-TANK HOUSING	7.00	7.21
MM005-5	HOUSING O-RING - FOR IN-TANK HOUSING	4.00	4.12
MM005-S	FILTER - IN-TANK RETURN - 100 GPM WITH FILTER	240.00	247.20
MM018-1	PIN - 2" X 21-1/2" - SWIVEL	110.00	113.30
MM027C	BOOM - PRIMARY - 17'	3,720.00	3,831.60
MM027C-14	LINKAGE - DECK	480.00	494.40
MM0365-MNFD	VALVE - MANIFOLD RELIEF	1,620.00	1,668.60
MM0365-MNFDI	VALVE - IRON MANIFOLD RELIEF	1,680.00	1,730.40
MM042	PIN - 2" 12-1/4" BETWEEN BOOMS	74.00	76.22
MM046C	BOOM - SECONDARY	2,790.00	2,873.70

MM046C-15	BRACKET - HYDRAULIC LINE	12.00	12.36
MM046C-P	PIN - 1" X 10" LINKAGE PIN	36.00	37.08
MM047	PIN - 1-1/4 X 7-1/4 - YOKE	42.00	43.26
MM050	PIN, CYLINDER, 4"	12.00	12.36
MM050-1	PIN, COTTER F/ CYLINDER PIN	1.40	1.44
MM050A	PIN, CYLINDER, 3"	11.00	11.33
MM050C-P	PIN - 1" X 6" CYLINDER PIN	56.00	57.68
MM051-P	PIN, CYLINDER, 10-13/16"	44.00	45.32
MM052	LINK - ACTUATOR	56.00	57.68
MM055-AG	MOTOR - HYDRAULIC - ROTOR - FLANGE MOUNT	2,050.00	2,111.50
MM055-AG-1	MOTOR - HYDRAULIC - ROTOR - FLANGE MOUNT	2,050.00	2,111.50
MM055-AG-2	GEAR BOX - HYDRAULIC - ROTOR - FLANGE MOUNT	4,820.00	4,964.60
MM055-AG-A	MOTOR - SPLINED SHAFT - HYDRAULIC - ROTOR -	2,120.00	2,183.60
MM055-AG-O	O-RING 4.987 ID X 0.103 BUNA	3.00	3.09
MM055-DP	PUMP - DOUBLE PUMP	2,620.00	2,698.60
MM055-KEY	KEY FOR MM055-OR MOTOR	9.00	9.27
MM055-OR	MOTOR - HYDRAULIC - ROTOR - FLANGE MOUNT	1,520.00	1,565.60
MM055-OR-A	MOTOR - 1-1/4 SHAFT - HYDRAULIC - ROTOR - DUC	1,980.00	2,039.40
MM055-SP	PUMP - SINGLE 350 SERIES	1,580.00	1,627.40
MM055-TP	PUMP - TANDEM 330 SERIES	1,780.00	1,833.40
MM057	COUPLING CHAIN - 16	30.00	30.90
MM060	PIN - 2" x 10-5/8 - BOOM TO DECK	62.00	63.86
MM060 P	PIN - CYLINDER	26.00	26.78
MM061	SKID RUNNER - 50" DECK	70.00	72.10
MM063-D	SPINDLE HOUSING - DITCHER	1,680.00	1,730.40
MM064	PIN, CYLINDER, 11"	18.00	18.54
MM089L	COUPLER, LONG SPLINE W/ PIN	74.00	76.22
MM089L-A	COUPLER, SHORT SPLINE 14	72.00	74.16
MM1000	FLAIL - HOUSING - 75"	2,990.00	3,079.70
MM1000-D	FLAIL - HOUSING - 102"	3,460.00	3,563.80
MM1002-A	SIGHT GAUGE - 5" W/ 1/2-13 BOLT THRU	40.00	41.20
MM1002A	CUTTER SHAFT 60"	4,140.00	4,264.20
MM1002B	CUTTER SHAFT 50"	4,340.00	4,470.20
MM1002C	CUTTER SHAFT - 73"	4,510.00	4,645.30
MM1002D	CUTTER SHAFT - 100"	4,630.00	4,768.90
MM1016	DEFLECTOR FLAP - FLAIL 75"	74.00	76.22
MM1016D	DEFLECTOR FLAP - FLAIL 102"	86.00	88.58
MM1018-A	BEARING - 2-3/16" - HUB PILOTED 4-BOLT FLANGE	168.00	173.04
MM1022-A	BEARING - 1-1/2" - ADJ. ROLLER	72.00	74.16
MM1022-B	BEARING ASSEMBLY - AND HOUSING - HEX	220.00	226.60
MM1022-B1	SEAL - FOR MM1022-B	16.00	16.48
MM141	Pin - 2" x 13-1/2" boom to swivel	72.00	74.16
MM142	PIN - 1-1/2 X 16	76.00	78.28
MM143	PIN - 1-1/2 X 13-3/4	72.00	74.16
MM145	OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE	62.00	63.86
MM146	SKID RUNNER - 60" DECK	72.00	74.16

MM147	PIN - 1-1/2 X 16	66.00	67.98
MM149	STRIP - FLAP HOLD DOWN 60/70" DECK	46.00	47.38
MM1506	CYLINDER - 1.5 X 6 - AXLE SUPPORT -	162.00	166.86
MM152	ROLL PIN, 1/8" X 3/4"	0.40	0.41
MM153	SPINDLE, MOWER	1,380.00	1,421.40
MM153-1	WASHER - RETAINING	7.00	7.21
MM154	KEY, 3/8" X 1-1/4", SPINDLE	1.50	1.55
MM155	SEAL, OIL, LOWER SPINDLE	34.00	35.02
MM156	BEARING CONE, LOWER	64.00	86.52
MM157	RACE, BEARING CUP	66.00	67.98
MM160	BEARING CUP, UPPER SPINDLE	34.00	35.02
MM161	BEARING CONE, UPPER SPINDLE	70.00	72.10
MM162	SEAL, UPPER RING	30.00	30.90
MM163	SLEAVE, STEEL, BEARING ADJUSTMENT	24.00	24.72
MM165	NUT, BEARING LOCK	26.00	26.78
MM165A	NUT, BIG, HEX	62.00	63.86
MM166	SCREW, SET, 1/4" - 28	0.60	0.62
MM187	SPROCKET - 5016 X 1-1/8	42.00	43.26
MM187-1	SPROCKET - 5016 X 1-1/4	38.00	39.14
MM188	SPROCKET -5016 X 1-1/2	40.00	41.20
MM189	STRIP - FLAP HOLD DOWN - 50" DECK	44.00	45.32
MM190	DOOR - TREE GATE 50" DECK	340.00	350.20
MM193	GUARD FLAP - F/ 50" DECK	66.00	67.98
MM193A	FLAP BELTING 2 PLY BLACK - 7" TALL PER FT	15.00	15.45
MM193A-50	FLAP 50" DECK	66.00	67.98
MM193A-60	FLAP 60" DECK	72.00	74.16
MM208-20-11	PUMP - 50 GPM - 1-1/4" SHAFT	2,260.00	2,327.80
MM2091C	SOI ENOID, 12VDC F/ RED BLOCK	38.00	39.14
MM250	CRADLE - BOOM	2,340.00	2,410.20
MM250-10	PLATE - WEAR	22.00	22.66
MM250-10-1	RUBBER SPACER - CRADLE	28.00	28.84
MM250-11	GUARD - RADIATOR	64.00	65.92
MM250-12	BRACKET - RADIATOR - WV	170.00	175.10
MM28406	CYLINDER - 2X6 FOR DOOR	154.00	158.62
MM33004	CYLINDER - 3" X 4" STROKE	350.00	360.50
MM33008	CYLINDER - 3" X 8" CLEVIS STYLE	450.00	463.50
MM33010	CYLINDER - 3" X 10" CLEVIS PIN	450.00	463.50
MM33520	CYLINDER - 3.5 X 20	450.00	463.50
MM33520-A	CYLINDER - 3.5 X 20 WITH NO CLEVIS	560.00	576.80
MM3609-A	IDLER SHAFT FOR FLAIL	36.00	37.08
MM3609-B	PULLEY - FLANGED FOR FLAIL IDLER	118.00	121.54
MM3609T	BELT TENSIONER - FLAIL	94.00	96.82
MM36A3	SECTION - 3 SECTION CLOSED CENTER W/ 12VDC	1,980.00	2,039.40
MM43006	CYLINDER - 3" X 6" WITH SAE #8 PORTS, CLEVIS M	360.00	370.80
MM43008	CYLINDER - 3 X8 - 1/2" WELDED PORTS	510.00	525.30
MM43010	CYLINDER - 3 X10 - SAE #8 PORTS	530.00	545.90

MM43012	CYLINDER - 3" X 12"	480.00	494.40
MM44008	CYLINDER - 4X 8" STROKE - CLEVIS STYLE	560.00	576.80
MM44008-1	CYLINDER - STOP	16.00	16.48
MM44010	CYLINDER - 4X 10" STROKE - CLEVIS STYLE	580.00	597.40
MM44024	CYLINDER - 4" X 24"	660.00	679.80
MM50-R	DECK - 50" FOR BOOM - LESS DOOR	3,520.00	3,625.60
MM5275	FILLER BREATHER RISER BLOCK	22.00	22.66
MM60-G	GUARD - CHAIN FOR 60" DECK - BOLT ON	330.00	339.90
MM60-R	DECK - 60" - SIDE MOUNT	3,840.00	3,955.20
MM60C	COVER - BOLT ACCESS	10.00	10.30
MM649	GAUGE - FILTER RESTRICTION	36.00	37.08
MMAB-1	BRACE - AXLE	218.00	224.54
MMAB-2	BRACE - LINK	98.00	100.94
MMAB-3	WEAR PLATE - AXLE BOOM	42.00	43.26
MMB001	HITCH PIN - 1" X 6-1/4"	14.00	14.42
MMB1	BOLT - BLADE MOUNTING	22.00	22.66
MMB2	BOLT KIT - BOLT, PIN, CASTLE NUT	34.00	35.02
MMB3	BOLT - W/ HOLE FOR PIN	30.00	30.90
MMBAT-C	GUARD - BATTERY - WV	88.00	90.64
MMF1017-L	SKID SHOE HOLDER - LEFT	74.00	76.22
MMF1017-R	SKID SHOE HOLDER - RIGHT	74.00	76.22
MMF1018L	SKID RUNNER - LEFT	70.00	72.10
MMF1019-1	BLADE, FLAIL - LIGHT DUTY	2.80	2.88
MMF1020	PIN F/ CLEVIS AND KNIVES	1.30	1.34
MMF1021	CLEVIS F/ FLAIL KNIVES	3.80	3.91
MMF1030	PIN - HITCH - 1-1/8 X 6	16.00	16.48
MMF1031	PIN - TOP LINK - 1 X 4	12.00	12.36
MMF1105-A	GEARBOX - REVERSE FOR FLAIL	2,820.00	2,904.60
MMF2001	BEARING - PILLOW FOR DRIVE SHAFT - FLAIL	74.00	76.22
MMF2002	COUPLING SPLINED - 1-1/8" -6	70.00	72.10
MMFR100-1	ROLLER - 102"	1,360.00	1,400.80
MMFR100-A	ROLLER - 100" - WELDED END PLATE	1,360.00	1,400.80
MMFR50	ROLLER - 50"	1,120.00	1,153.60
MMFR75	ROLLER - 75"	1,220.00	1,256.60
MMFR75-2-1	END PLATE - THREADED - WELD-ON	120.00	123.60
MMFR75-3-1	END PLATE - CLEARANCE HOLE - BOLT ON	120.00	123.60
MMFR75-A	ROLLER - 75" - WELDED END PLATE	1,110.00	1,143.30
MMHF6030	RED BLOCK REPLACEMENT - USE WITH SV08	2,180.00	2,245.40
MMHF6030-1	CARTRIDGE - 3-WAY	60.00	61.80
MMHF6030-2	SEAL KIT FOR RED BLOCK SV08	16.00	16.48
MMHF6030-3	CARTRIDGE - PRESSURE RELIEF	72.00	74.16
MMHF6030-4	SEAL KIT FOR 6030-3	22.00	22.66
MMHF6030-5	SOLENOID 12DC FOR SV08	36.00	37.08
MMHF6030 6	CARTRIDGE - LOGIC	170.00	175.10
MMHF6030-7	SEAL KIT FOR LOGIC CARTRIDGE	20.00	20.60
MMJSM-1	MOUNT - JOYSTICK	74.00	76.22

MMN1	NUT - BLADE MOUNTING	10.00	10.30
MMN2	NUT - SLOTTED - BLADE MOUNTING	14.00	14.42
MMPG-1	GUARD - PUMP	166.00	170.98
MMS125	DRAFTBEAM - WV	1,820.00	1,874.60
MMS125-F	DRAFT BEAM - FLAIL	1,820.00	1,874.60
MMS125 OR	DRAFTBEAM - SIDE MOUNT - WITH BOLT STOP	1,820.00	1,874.60
MMS125-SM	DRAFTBEAM - SIDE MOUNT	1,820.00	1,874.60
MMS146	SKIDSHOE - 60" DECK	80.00	82.40
MMS149	STRIP - FLAP HOLD DOWN - 60/70" DECK	42.00	43.26
MMS150-A	BRACKET -RIGID MOTOR MOUNT FOR MOWER DECK	240.00	247.20
MMS50	DISK - ROTARY MOUNTING FOR 50"	1,120.00	1,153.60
MMSM131	SPACER - 1/2"	5.00	5.15
MMSM132	SPACER - 3/8"	5.00	5.15
MMSW	SWIVEL - TRACTOR SIDE - 2"	2,020.00	2,080.60
MMSW1	SWIVEL - BOOM SIDE	1,940.00	1,998.20
MMT1	BLADE - 50" DECK	60.00	61.80
MMT2	BLADE - 60" DECK	64.00	65.92
MMT3	BLADE - 72" DECK	68.00	70.04
MMT4	BLADE - DOUBLE EDGE - 50" DECK	64.00	65.92
MMUCB-1	AXLE - FRAME	270.00	278.10
MMUCB-4W	UNDER CARRIAGE SUPPORT BRACKET	360.00	370.80
MMWRENCH	WRENCH - FOR SPINDLE ASSEMBLY	84.00	86.52
PC-75DFH-17	LINK - ARM - SLOT	34.00	35.02
PC-75DFH-18	LINK - ARM - 3-HOLE	40.00	41.20
PC-75DFH-26	MOUNT - PUMP - JD	160.00	164.80
SB-1	BUSHING - 1-1/4 O.D. X 1 X 1	8.00	8.24
SB-2	BUSHING - 1-3/4 O.D. X 1-1/2 X 3	17.00	17.51
SB-3	BUSHING - 2-1/4 O.D. X 2 X 3	18.00	18.54
SB-4	BUSHING - 1-5/8 O.D. X 1-1/4 I.D. X 2-1/2 LONG	20.00	20.60
SB-5	BUSHING - 1-5/8 O.D. X 1-1/4 I.D. X 1 LONG	16.00	16.48
SB-6	BUSHING - 1-1/2 O.D. X 1-1/4 I.D. X 1 LONG	16.00	16.48
SB-7	BUSHING - 1-3/4 O.D. X 1-1/2 I.D. X 1-1/2 LONG	18.00	18.54
SFX112	BUSHING - SF 1-1/2	46.00	47.38
SFX114	BUSHING - SF 1-1/4	46.00	47.38
SFX2316	BUSHING - SF 2-3/16	48.00	49.44
TT-001	DECAL - DANGER DISCHARGE OPENING	4.00	4.12
TT-002	DECAL - NOTICE FLEXIBLE GUARD	4.00	4.12
TT-003	DECAL - WARNING - SAFETY GUARDS	4.00	4.12
TT-004	DECAL - DANGER - KEEP AWAY	4.00	4.12
TT-005	DECAL - TRI TECH	30.00	30.90
TT-006	DECAL - JOYSTICK CONTROLS	4.00	4.12
TT-007	DECAL - CAUTION HOT	4.00	4.12
TT-008	DECAL - LUBE POINT	1.00	1.03
TT-009	DECAL - TWO LEVER CONTROLS	4.00	4.12
TT-102-RF-1	REAR FLAIL - 102" HOUSING	4,610.00	4,748.30
TT-75-SF-1	SIDE FLAIL - 75" HOUSING	2,460.00	2,533.80

TT1001	RELIEF VALVE - SECTION	94.00	96.82
TT1002	VALVE - BUCHER	1,360.00	1,400.80
TT1003	VALVE - EATON PROPORTION	2,420.00	2,492.60
TT1004	EATON PROPORTIONAL VALVE - 5 SECTIONS -	5,460.00	5,623.80
TT1004-1	COIL - 12 VDC FOR EATON PROPORTIONAL VALVE	150.00	154.50
TT1004-2	MANUAL LEVER FOR EATON VALVE 5-SECTION	70.00	72.10
TT1005	PC - HYDRAFORCE	980.00	1,009.40
TT1005-1	WIRING HARNESS - WV BOOM	1,120.00	1,153.60
TT1005-1-R1	WIRING HARNESS - WV BOOM - ADDITIONAL 6FT	1,280.00	1,318.40
TT1005-2	WIRING HARNESS - SIDE MOUNT FLAIL - NO JOYST	780.00	803.40
TT1006	JOYSTICK - GS GLOBAL	2,120.00	2,183.60
TT1007	ACCUMULATOR	160.00	164.80
TT1007-1	ACCUMULATOR - BRACKET	102.00	105.06
TT1045	KEY - MOTOR - 1/4 X 3/8	14.00	14.42
TT2002	SOLENOID COIL	102.00	105.06
TT2004	PIN - 1-1/2" X 11"	30.00	30.90
TT3001	SOLENOID CARTRIDGE ASSY	160.00	164.80
TT3001-1	NUT FOR COIL - TT3001	7.00	7.21
TT3020	EATON CARTRIDGE ASSY	144.00	148.32
TT5003	ACTUATOR - HYD - 65 - BOOM ROTATOR	13,100.00	13,493.00
TTF2001	PTO DRIVE SHAFT WITH FRICTION PLATE	420.00	432.60
TTH001	1-1/4" CODE 61 TUBE FLANGE HEAD FITTING	24.00	24.72
TTH002	2" CODE 61 TUBE FLANGE HEAD FITTING - F/ SUCT	36.00	37.08
TTH003	SFK-20 FLANGE KIT	36.00	37.08
TTH004	SFK-32 FLANGE KIT	48.00	49.44
TTH005	FJ-MJ BLOCK 1-1/4 X 1-1/4 JIC	52.00	53.56
TTH005-1	FJ-MJ BLOCK 1 X 1 JIC	42.00	43.26
TTH006	FLANGE 1-1/4 CODE 61	16.00	16.48
TTH006-1	FLANGE 1 CODE 61	14.00	14.42
TTH007	FITTING MJ-MP 90	8.00	8.24
TTH008	FITTING MJ-MB 90	8.00	8.24
TTH009	FITTING - MJ-MB	12.00	12.36
TTH010	FITTING MJ-MB 90	24.00	24.72
TTH0100	PLUG - ORB	5.00	5.15
TTH0101	ADAPTER - ORB X JIC	4.00	4.12
TTH0102	HOSE END	12.00	12.36
TTH0103	HOSE END - FJIC	14.00	14.42
TTH0104	FITTING	6.00	6.18
TTH0105	HOSE END	40.00	41.20
TTH0106	PLUG	4.00	4.12
TTH0107	O-RING	1.00	1.03
TTH0108	BREATHER VENT - SAE#8 - BRASS - CYLINDER	14.00	14.42
TTH0109	ADAPTER	9.00	9.27
TTH011	FITTING - FEMALE WING COUPLING	140.00	144.20
TTH0110	FITTING	5.00	5.15
TTH0111	ADAPTER	5.00	5.15

TTH0112	ADAPTER	8.00	8.24
TTH0113	ADAPTER	8.00	8.24
TTH0114	CLAMP	8.00	8.24
TTH0115	CLAMP - BAND - 1-1/2" SS	6.00	6.18
TTH0116	PLUG	34.00	35.02
TTH0117	PLUG - MALE - 3/8" COUPLER	16.00	16.48
TTH0118	ADAPTER	4.00	4.12
TTH0119	ADAPTER	4.00	4.12
TTH012	FITTING - MALE WING COUPLING	140.00	144.20
TTH0120	ADAPTER	5.00	5.15
TTH0121	HOSE END	12.00	12.36
TTH0122	BAND CLAMP	6.00	6.18
TTH0123	FITTING	36.00	37.08
TTH0124	COUPLING	130.00	133.90
TTH0125	COUPLING	78.00	80.34
TTH0126	LIVE SWIVEL	160.00	164.80
TTH0126-1	LIVE SWIVEL - 2406	260.00	267.80
TTH0127	ADAPTER	6.00	6.18
TTH0128	ADAPTER	8.00	8.24
TTH0129	O-RING/NPT ADAPTER	5.00	5.15
TTH013	FITTING - 3105-0006	48.00	49.44
TTH0130	BULKHEAD W/ LN	130.00	133.90
TTH0131	COUPLING - FEMALE - 3/8"	32.00	32.96
TTH0132	ADAPTER	3.00	3.09
TTH0133	SLEEVE	12.00	12.36
TTH0134	HOSE END	50.00	51.50
TTH0135	HEX SOCKET PLUG	1.40	1.44
TTH0136	HOSE END - 45 DEG	68.00	70.04
TTH0137	90 ADAPTER - #16 FLAT FACE X #16 MALE SIC 90	32.00	32.96
TTH0138	04U-M04	50.00	51.50
TTH0139	HOSE - SLEEVE PROTECTION	9.00	9.27
TTH014	FITTING - T BOLT CLAMP	16.00	16.48
TTH0140	HOSE - SLEEVE PROTECTION	10.00	10.30
TTH0141	PLUG	5.00	5.15
TTH0142	CLAMP - 1" TUBING	16.00	16.48
TTH0143	O-RING HOSE END	18.00	18.54
TTH0144	ADAPTER	5.00	5.15
TTH0145	FITTING	54.00	55.62
TTH0146	ADAPTER	14.00	14.42
TTH0147	HOSE ASSEMBLY	32.00	32.96
TTH0148	ADAPTER	10.00	10.30
TTH0149	COUPLER - 17 SPLINED	154.00	158.62
TTH015	FITTING -	3.00	3.09
TTH0150	ADAPTER	4.00	4.12
TTH0151	NUT - JIC - 1"	5.00	5.15
TTH0152	SLEEVE - JIC - 1"	4.00	4.12

TTH0153	VALVE - 2" BALL FOR SUCTION LINE	58.00	59.74
TTH0153-1	ELBOW, STREET BLACK PIPE - 2"	12.00	12.36
TTH0154	HOSE END - 90 FLANGE	84.00	86.52
TTH0155	ADAPTER - 90	6.00	6.18
TTH0156	04Z-506	16.00	16.48
TTH0157	JIC X ORB 90 DEG	24.00	24.72
TTH0158	ADAPTER	24.00	24.72
TTH0159	PLUG - PIPE - 1/2" FOR TANK	4.00	4.12
TTH016	FITTING - TEE - MJ-MB-MJ	38.00	39.14
TTH0160	ADAPTER	4.00	4.12
TTH0161	04Z-504	14.00	14.42
TTH0162	BRANCH TEE	10.00	10.30
TTH0163	HOSE END	14.00	14.42
TTH0164	HOSE END	16.00	16.48
TTH0165	MALE M22X1.5X1/2" FNPT	46.00	47.38
TTH020-1	TUBING - 1" X 0.065 STEEL TUBING - 60" DECK	106.00	109.18
TTH020-2	TUBING - 1" X 0.065 STEEL TUBING - 60" DECK	104.00	107.12
TTH021	HOSE - HYDRAULIC - 1/4" 2 WIRE - PER FT	8.00	8.24
TTH021-1	HOSE - HYDRAULIC - 1/2" 2 WIRE - PER FT	10.00	10.30
TTH021-2	HOSE - HYDRAULIC - 3/8" 2 WIRE - PER FT	10.00	10.30
TTH021-3	HOSE - HYDRAULIC - 1/2" 2 WIRE - PER FT	10.00	10.30
TTH022	HOSE - HYDRAULIC - 1" 2 WIRE BRAID - PER FT	18.00	18.54
TTH023	HOSE - 1" SLEEVE PROTECTION	10.00	10.30
TTH024	ADAPTER	28.00	28.84
TTH025	ADAPTER	46.00	47.38
TTH026	ADAPTER	50.00	51.50
TTH027	ADAPTER	5.00	5.15
TTH028	ADAPTER	6.00	6.18
TTH029	ADAPTER	40.00	41.20
TTH030	REDUCER JIC	18.00	18.54
TTH031	ADAPTER - 90 JIC	22.00	22.66
TTH032	ADAPTER - 90 JIC	14.00	14.42
TTH033	HOSE FITTING	12.00	12.36
TTH034	FITTING	26.00	26.78
TTH035	FITTING	18.00	18.54
TTH036	FITTING	48.00	49.44
TTH037	FITTING	30.00	30.90
TTH038	FITTING	38.00	39.14
TTH039	FITTING	80.00	82.40
TTH040	FITTING	90.00	92.70
TTH041	FITTING	44.00	45.32
TTH042	FITTING - FLANGE KIT 1"	24.00	24.72
TTH043	FITTING - FLANGE KIT 2"	42.00	43.26
TTH044	CLAMP - FOR 2" PICK-UP HOSE	12.00	12.36
TTH045	CLAMP - 2" BAND	6.00	6.18
TTH046	ADAPTER - 90 JIC	6.00	6.18

TTH047	PIPE - CUSTOM LINE - HYDRAULIC SUPPLY LINE	230.00	236.90
TTH048-1	STRAINER- SUCTION 2" MNPT X 2" MNPT PORT	78.00	80.34
TTH049	TUBING KIT F/ 17' BOOM MOWER - 1" X 0.065 STEE	740.00	762.20
TTH049-1	EXTENDER - 10" - 1" FJX - MJ	42.00	43.26
TTH049-2	EXTENDER - 6" - 1" FJX - MJ	32.00	32.96
TTH049-C	TUBE ASSY KIT	790.00	813.70
TTH051	ADAPTER - TEE JIC	26.00	26.78
TTH052	ADAPTER - 1/4 MJIC X 1/2" MORB 90 DEG	6.00	6.18
TTH053	FITTING	6.00	6.18
TTH054	FITTING	26.00	26.78
TTH055	ADAPTER	18.00	18.54
TTH056	FITTING	90.00	92.70
TTH057	FITTING	90.00	92.70
TTH058	ADAPTER - FLANGE	30.00	30.90
TTH059	FITTING	24.00	24.72
TTH060	FITTING	24.00	24.72
TTH061	FITTING	26.00	26.78
TTH062	FITTING	26.00	26.78
TTH063	FITTING	42.00	43.26
TTH064	FITTING	32.00	32.96
TTH065	CLAMP - 2-1/4" BAND	6.00	6.18
TTH066	CLAMP - 2-1/2" BAND CLAMP	7.00	7.21
TTH067	HOSE - 2" SUCTION LINE	14.00	14.42
TTH068	TEE	30.00	30.90
TTH069	HOSE END	14.00	14.42
TTH070	SOCKET - FEMALE - 1/4"	26.00	26.78
TTH071	ADAPTER - 90	6.00	6.18
TTH072	BREATHER VENT - 08	14.00	14.42
TTH073	PLUG - 1/4 MALE QUICK COUPLER	14.00	14.42
TTH074	BREATHER VENT - 1/4"	6.00	6.18
TTH075	BULKHEAD - 06	8.00	8.24
TTH076	BULKHEAD - 06 NUT	2.00	2.06
TTH077	COUPLING - 06	4.00	4.12
TTH078	ADAPTER - JIC	16.00	16.48
TTH079	HOSE END	16.00	16.48
TTH080	HOSE END	32.00	32.96
TTH081	HOSE END	14.00	14.42
TTH082	ADAPTER	29.00	29.87
TTH083	HOSE END	29.00	29.87
TTH084	ADAPTER - O-RING	6.00	6.18
TTH085	TEE - JIC	26.00	26.78
TTH086	ADAPTER - 90 JIC	24.00	24.72
TTH087	SWIVEL - 1" WV	194.00	199.82
TTH087-1	SWIVEL	206.00	212.18
TTH088	HOSE END	110.00	113.30
TTH089	HOSE END	124.00	127.72

TTH090	HOSE END	36.00	37.08
TTH091	HOSE END	86.00	88.58
TTH092	ADAPTER	5.00	5.15
TTH093	ADAPTER	10.00	10.30
TTH094	SOCKET - FEMALE - 3/8"	30.00	30.90
TTH095	PLUG - MALE - 1/2"	14.00	14.42
TTH096	ADAPTER	10.00	10.30
TTH097	ADAPTER - 90	20.00	20.60
TTH098	HOSE END	12.00	12.36
TTH099	HOSE END	24.00	24.72
TTH1001	RED BLOCK REPLACEMENT - USE WITH SV08	2,140.00	2,204.20
TTH1001-1	SEAL KIT - BLUE BLOCK - FOR EV20-S34	32.00	32.96
TTH1001-2	SEAL KIT - BLUE BLOCK - FOR RV50-26H	12.00	12.36
TTH1001-3	SEAL KIT - BLUE BLOCK - FOR SV08-31P	14.00	14.42
TTH1001-4	SEAL KIT - BLUE BLOCK - FOR SV07 VALVE	14.00	14.42
TTH1001-5	3-WAY 12 DC SOLENOID VALVE	80.00	82.40
TTH1001-6	POLYURETHANE SEAL KIT FOR TTH1001-5	12.00	12.36
TTH1001-7	COIL NUT FOR TTH1001-5	1.50	1.55
TTH1001-8	12 VOLT ER COIL W/ DEUTSCH DT04-2P FOR TTH1001-5	34.00	35.02
TTH1002	COOLER - RADIATOR	1,420.00	1,462.60
TTH1002-1	FAN AND SHROUD REPLACEMENT ASSY - COOLEF	360.00	370.80
TTRF-PTO	PTO - FOR REAR FLAIL - 34"	490.00	504.70
TTRF-PTO-1	PTO - UNIVERSAL JOINT	40.00	41.20
TTRF-PTO-2	PTO - FRICTION PLATE	18.00	18.54
TTRF102-3	GUARD - BELT F/ REAR FLAIL	120.00	123.60
TTRF102-4	GUARD - SHAFT F/ REAR FLAIL	90.00	92.70
TTRF102-5	STRIP - FLAP MOUNT 102"	46.00	47.38
TTRF102-8	SHAFT - 1-1/2"	162.00	166.86
TTSF75-10	PLATE - ROLLER ADJUSTMENT	58.00	59.74
TTSF75-11	GUARD - SHAFT	60.00	61.80
TTSF75-12	CLAMP - ROLLER LIFT	50.00	51.50
TTSF75-14	PIN - 1"	30.00	30.90
TTSF75-15	ADJUSTMENT ROD	46.00	47.38
TTSF75-15-1	THREADED ROD - T-ROD B-7 3/4-10 X 6FT	90.00	92.70
TTSF75-16	GUARD - BELT F/ SIDE MOUNT FLAIL	94.00	96.82
TTSF75-2	STRIP - FLAP MOUNT	40.00	41.20
TTSF75-5	WEAR PLATE - FLAIL	52.00	53.56
TTSF75-7	PLATE - ROLLER ADJUSTMENT	58.00	59.74
TTSF75-8	PLATE - LOCKING - 2"	16.00	16.48
TTSF75-9	SPACER - 1-1/2"	14.00	14.42
W-FIN-H-355D4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD5101E RH DOOR 3/8" POLYP	1,220.00	1,256.60
W-FIN-H-355E4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD5101E RH WINDOW 3/8" POLYP	1,010.00	1,040.30
W-FIN-H-361D4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD5100M RH DOOR 3/8" POLYP	1,220.00	1,256.60
W-FIN-H-361E4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD5100M RH WINDOW 3/8" POLYP	1,080.00	1,112.40
W-FIN-H-401ED4B3	WINDSHIELD - 6X20/7X20 RH DOOR WINDOW 3/8" F	790.00	813.70
W-FIN-H-402DP4B3	WINDSHIELD - 6X20/6X30 RH DOOR WINDOW 3/8" F	1,390.00	1,431.70

W-FIN-H-431C4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD6000MRH REAR WINDOW 3/8" POLI	1,390.00	1,431.70
W-FIN-H-514DP4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD6000M RH WINDOW 3/8" POLYP	12,220.00	12,586.60
W-FIN-H-514ED4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD5101E RH DOOR 3/8" POLYP	1,220.00	1,256.60
W-FIN-S-514DP15B3	WINDSHIELD - JD6000MRH DOOR 3/8" POLY	1,390.00	1,431.70
W-FIN-S-514DP4B1	WINDSHIELD - JD6000MRH DOOR 3/8" POLY	1,390.00	1,431.70
W-FIN-S-514ED15B3	WINDSHIELD - JD6000M RH WINDOW 3/8" POLYP	790.00	813.70
W-FIN-S-514ED4B1	WINDSHIELD - JD6000M RH WINDOW 3/8" POLY	790.00	813.70
W-FIN-S-514ED4B3	WINDSHIELD - JD6000M RH WINDOW 3/8" POLY	790.00	813.70
W09	WASHER, LOCKING TAB	6.00	6.18
HUB-6105	HUB W/ SHORT SPLINE COUPLER - JD	380.00	391.40
MM063	BEARING CARRIER, SPINDLE HOUSING	1,560.00	1,606.80
MM153-A	SPINDLE SHAFT, BEARINGS, ETC FOR REBUILD	1,810.00	1,864.30
MM153-B	BEARINGS, ETC FOR REBUILD	450.00	463.50
MM188-1	COUPLER - SPROCKET F/ GEARBOX	160.00	164.80
MMBAR-ASSY	BLADE BAR ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES BLADES, BOLT	3,750.00	3,862.50
MMROLLER-HUB	HUB - SHAFT ATTACHMENT - BOLT ON	160.00	164.80
MMROLLER-INSERT	INSERT - ROLLER FOR BOLT ON UPGRADE	80.00	82.40
MMS60	DISK - ROTARY MOUNTING FOR 60" & 72"	1,390.00	1,431.70
MMS940	SPINDLE ASSEMBLY	3,320.00	3,419.60
TTHL001	HYDRAULIC LINE - TREE GATE - "	204.00	210.12
TTHL002	HYDRAULIC LINE - CASE DRAIN .. "	200.00	206.00
TTHL003	HYDRAULIC LINE - SWIVEL CYLINDER.. "	52.00	53.56
TTHL004	HYDRAULIC LINE 1" - PRIMARY	204.00	210.12
TTHL005	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" - SECONDARY	200.00	206.00
TTHL006	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" - DECK..	200.00	206.00
TTHL007	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - CYLINDER 1 PRIMARY..	78.00	80.34
TTHL008	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - CYLINDER 2 PRIMARY..	86.00	88.58
TTHL009	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - CYLINDER SECONDARY..	130.00	133.90
TTHL010	HYDRAULIC LINE - STEEL LINES - PRIMARY - 17'..	550.00	566.50
TTHL011	HYDRAULIC LINE - STEEL LINES - SECONDARY - 17'	310.00	319.30
TTHL012	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - GATE..	48.00	49.44
TTHL013	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - SWING CYLINDER..	46.00	47.38
TTHL014	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - DECK TILT..	46.00	47.38
TTHL015	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - DECK TILT ROD..	40.00	41.20
TTHL016	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - SECONDARY BOOM..	44.00	45.32
TTHL017	HYDRAULIC LINE 1/4" - MAIN BOOM..	38.00	39.14
TTHL018	HYDRAULIC LINE - PUMP..	58.00	59.74
TTHL019	HYDRAULIC LINE - TANK..	62.00	63.86
TTHL020	HYDRAULIC LINE - RETURN..	62.00	63.86
TTHL021	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - CASE DRAIN..	44.00	45.32
TTHL022	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - SIDE DECK ..	86.00	88.58
TTHL023	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - SIDE DECK LIFT..	86.00	88.58
TTHL024	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/2" - BOOM PUMP..	104.00	107.12
TTHL025	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" - BOOM PUMP..	280.00	288.40
TTHL026	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - AXLE BRACE..	60.00	61.80
TTHL027	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" - TANK RETURN..	158.00	162.74

TTHL028	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" - TANK ..	72.00	74.16
TTHL029	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/2" - TANK ..	86.00	88.58
TTHL030	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" CASE DRAIN 60" SIDE MOL	120.00	123.60
TTHL031	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" SIDE MOUNT - 4" CYLINDE	84.00	86.52
TTHL032	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4" 3" CYLINDER	84.00	86.52
TTHL033	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" SIDE MOUNT	186.00	191.58
TTHL034	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" SIDE MOUNT RETURN	260.00	267.80
TTHL035	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/2" - TANK	240.00	247.20
TTHL036	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1" RADIATOR TO TANK	166.00	170.96
TTHL037	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/4 - CASE DRAIN SIDE FLAIL	120.00	123.60
TTHL038	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/2-SIDE FLAIL MOTOR	94.00	96.82
TTHL039	HYDRAULIC LINE - 1/2- SIDE FLAIL MOTOR	94.00	96.82